

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
PROVIDENCE, SC.

SUPERIOR COURT

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

Plaintiff,

vs.

Case No.: PC-2018-4716

CHEVRON CORP.;
CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.;
EXXONMOBIL CORP.;
BP P.L.C.;
BP AMERICA, INC.;
BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA, INC.;
ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC;
MOTIVA ENTERPRISES, LLC;
SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY LLC;
CITGO PETROLEUM CORP.;
CONOCOPHILLIPS;
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY;
PHILLIPS 66;
MARATHON OIL COMPANY;
MARATHON OIL CORPORATION;
MARATHON PETROLEUM CORP.;
MARATHON PETROLEUM COMPANY LP;
SPEEDWAY LLC;
HESS CORP.;
LUKOIL PAN AMERICAS, LLC;
GETTY PETROLEUM MARKETING, INC.; AND
DOES 1 through 100, inclusive,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF STATE OF RHODE ISLAND'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS
FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	4
A. Defendants Knowingly Obscured the Dangers of Climate Change Caused by Their Fossil Fuel Products, and Misled the Public, for a Half Century.	4
B. The State and Its Citizens Have Suffered and Will Continue to Suffer Tremendous, Wide-Ranging Harms.	5
III. LEGAL STANDARD	6
IV. ARGUMENT	7
A. The State Pleads Actionable Claims Under Rhode Island Law	7
1. The State’s Public Nuisance Claim Satisfies Rhode Island Law.....	7
a) Defendants’ Conduct Invades Public Rights.	9
b) Defendants Controlled the Instrumentality of the Nuisance.....	11
c) Defendants Caused an Unreasonable Interference with Public Rights.....	13
2. The State Has Properly Pleaded Products Liability Claims.....	15
a) Defendants Owed a Duty to Warn.	16
b) The State Has Sufficiently Alleged a Defect in Defendants’ Products.....	20
(1) There is no “inherent characteristic” limitation that applies to design defect claims in Rhode Island.....	21
(2) The State has adequately pleaded violations of the consumer expectation test.....	22
3. The State Has Sufficiently Pleaded a Claim for Trespass.	24
4. The State Has Sufficiently Pleaded a Claim for Impairment of the Public Trust.....	26
5. The State Has Sufficiently Pleaded a State Environmental Rights Act Claim.....	29
6. The State Properly Alleges Causation	32
a) Cause in Fact.....	34
b) Proximate Cause	37

B.	No Federal Law Bars the State’s Claims	39
1.	The State’s Claims Are Not Preempted or Displaced by the Clean Air Act.	39
2.	The Clean Air Act Does Not Preempt the State’s Common Law Claims.	40
3.	No Energy Statute Preempts the State’s Claims.	43
4.	The Commerce Clause Does Not Bar the State’s Claims.	44
5.	The Foreign Affairs Doctrine Is Irrelevant Here and Does Not Preempt the State’s Claims.	46
6.	The State’s Complaint Does Not Violate Defendants’ Due Process Rights.	48
7.	The State’s Claims Do Not Implicate the First Amendment.	49
V.	CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Inst. v. Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 410 F.3d 492 (9th Cir. 2005)	44
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	10
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	50
<i>Almonte v. Kurl</i> , 46 A.3d 1 (R.I. 2012)	32, 33, 34, 37
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	43
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	39
<i>Am. Fuel & Petrochem. Mfrs. v. O’Keeffe</i> , 903 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2018)	40
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	46, 48
<i>Amigos Bravos v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 816 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (D.N.M. 2011)	35, 36
<i>Amphastar Pharm. Inc. v. Momenta Pharm. Inc.</i> , 850 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2017).....	50
<i>Attorney Gen. v. Hermes</i> , 339 N.W.2d 545 (Mich. Ct. App. 1983).....	28
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Colo. 2019).....	8, 40
<i>Bell v. Cheswick Generating Station</i> , 734 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2013).....	41

<i>Benoit, III v. A.W. Smith Corp.</i> , No. 07-3755, 2009 WL 3328525 (R.I. Super. Ct. May 14, 2009)	32
<i>Berrier v. Simplicity Mfg., Inc.</i> , 563 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	45, 49
<i>Bohmker v. Oregon</i> , 903 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2018)	44
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	49
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	49
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. Liquor Authority</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	46
<i>Cal. Coastal Comm’n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987).....	44
<i>Canwell, LLC v. High Street Capital Partners, LLC</i> , No. KM-2019-0948, 2019 WL 7041421 (R.I. Super. Ct. Dec. 16, 2019)	51
<i>Carden v. Kelly</i> , 175 F. Supp. 2d 1318 (D. Wy. 2001).....	44
<i>Castrignano v. E.R. Squibb & Sons, Inc.</i> , 546 A.2d 775 (R.I. 1988)	15, 22
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	50
<i>Champlin’s Realty Assocs., L.P. v. Tillson</i> , 823 A.2d 1162 (R.I. 2003).....	26, 28
<i>Cigar Masters Providence, Inc. v. Omni R.I., LLC</i> , No. CV 16-471-WES, 2017 WL 4081899 (D.R.I. Sept. 14, 2017)	25
<i>Citizens for Pres. of Waterman Lake v. Davis</i> , 420 A.2d 53 (R.I. 1980).....	9

<i>City of Boston v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , No. 1884CV02860, 2020 WL 977056 (Mass. Super. Ct. Jan. 31, 2020)	8
<i>City of Manchester v. Nat'l Gypsum Co.</i> , 637 F. Supp. 646 (D.R.I. 1986).....	25
<i>City of Modesto v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 227 Cal. Rptr. 3d 764 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018).....	10, 35
<i>City of New York v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	3, 40, 47, 48
<i>City of Oakland v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Claiborne v. Duff</i> , No. PC 10-6330, 2015 WL 3936909 (R.I. Super. Ct. June 23, 2015)	32, 33, 34
<i>Clift v. Vose Hardware, Inc.</i> , 848 A.2d 1130 (R.I. 2004)	32, 34
<i>Colon Health Ctrs. of Am. LLC v. Hazel</i> , 733 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2013)	46
<i>Commonwealth v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , No. 1884CV01808BLS2, 2019 WL 5495866 (Mass. Super. Ct. Sept. 17, 2019)	8
<i>Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009).....	35, 36, 38
<i>Cooley v. Kelly</i> , 160 A.3d 300 (R.I. 2017)	37
<i>Cotto Waxo Co. v. Williams</i> , 46 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 1995)	46
<i>Counts v. General Motors, LLC</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 572 (E.D. Mich. 2017).....	42
<i>Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	40
<i>Cty. of Santa Clara v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 40 Cal. Rptr. 3d 313 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006)	10, 13

<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	46
<i>DiPalma v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 938 F.2d 1463 (1st Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>E. Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	49
<i>Evans v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , 990 N.E.2d 997 (Mass. 2013).....	22, 23
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	46
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Schneiderman</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 679 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	45
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	31
<i>Ferreira v. Strack</i> , 636 A.2d 682 (R.I. 1994).....	19
<i>Fortes v. Ramos</i> , No. CIV. A., 96-5663, 2001 WL 1685601 (R.I. Super. Ct. Dec. 19, 2001).....	18
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992).....	49
<i>Gerald v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , No. ST-10-CV-631, 2017 WL 5009691 (V.I. Super. Ct. Aug. 29, 2017).....	23
<i>Gingery v. City of Glendale</i> , 831 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2016).....	46
<i>Global Waste Recycling, Inc. v. Mallette</i> , 762 A.2d 1208 (R.I. 2000).....	50, 51
<i>Godoy ex rel. Gramling v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 768 N.W.2d 674 (Wis. 2009).....	21
<i>Gray v. Derderian</i> , 365 F. Supp. 2d 218 (D.R.I. 2005).....	18

<i>Gray v. Derderian</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D.R.I. 2007).....	32
<i>Green v. Smith & Nephew AHP, Inc.</i> , 629 N.W.2d 727 (Wis. 2001).....	21
<i>Guilbeault v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F. Supp. 2d 263 (D.R.I. 2000)	15, 21, 22, 23
<i>Gushlaw v. Milner</i> , 42 A.3d 1245 (R.I. 2012).....	19
<i>Haley v. Town of Lincoln</i> , 611 A.2d 845 (R.I. 1992).....	7
<i>Hall v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-08186, 2015 WL 874760 (S.D.W. Va. Feb. 27, 2015).....	21
<i>Hall v. Nascimento</i> , 594 A.2d 874 (R.I. 1991).....	27, 29
<i>Hawes v. Reilly</i> , 184 A.3d 661 (R.I. 2018).....	40
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	44, 45
<i>Hendrick v. Hendrick</i> , 755 A.2d 784 (R.I. 2000).....	6
<i>Hennessey v. Pyne</i> , 694 A.2d 691 (R.I. 1997).....	17
<i>High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014).....	36
<i>Hill v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 44 F. Supp. 2d 837 (W.D. Ky. 1999).....	23
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 398 A.2d 1130 (R.I. 1979).....	32
<i>Hometown Props., Inc. v. Fleming</i> , 680 A.2d 56 (R.I. 1996).....	50

<i>Hyatt v. Vill. House Convalescent Home, Inc.</i> , 880 A.2d 821 (R.I. 2005)	6, 7, 17
<i>In re IDC Clambakes, Inc.</i> , 727 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> 457 F. Supp. 2d 324 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	43
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013).....	26, 35, 38, 43, 44
<i>In re Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , No. 1:17-MD-2804, 2019 WL 3737023 (N.D. Ohio June 13, 2019)	8, 9
<i>In re Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , No. 1:17-MD-2804, 2019 WL 4194293 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 4, 2019).....	36
<i>In re Opioid Litig.</i> , No. 400000/2017, 2018 WL 3115102 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 18, 2018).....	9
<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Litig.</i> , 94 Va. Cir. 189 (2016)	42
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	40, 41
<i>Jackson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 750 F.2d 1314 (5th Cir. 1985)	43
<i>Jackvony v. Powel</i> , 21 A.2d 554 (R.I. 1941)	27, 29
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991).....	48
<i>Kaveny v. Town of Cumberland Zoning Bd. of Review</i> , 875 A.2d 1 (R.I. 2005)	31
<i>Kelecseny v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. 08-61294-CIV, 2009 WL 10667064 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 20, 2009).....	44
<i>Klimas v. Int’l Tel. & Tel. Corp.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 937 (D.R.I. 1969).....	18

<i>Konar v. PFL Life Ins. Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 1115 (R.I. 2004)	7, 17
<i>Kuhn v. Fairmont Coal Co.</i> , 215 U.S. 349 (1910).....	48
<i>Landmark Med. Ctr. v. Gauthier</i> , 635 A.2d 1145 (R.I. 1994).....	48
<i>Lapointe v 3M Co.</i> , No. PC06-2418, 2007 WL 4471136 (R.I. Super. Ct. Nov. 5, 2007).....	35
<i>Marchetti v. Parsons</i> , 638 A.2d 1047 (R.I. 1994).....	18
<i>Marran v. Gorman</i> , 359 A.2d 694 (R.I. 1976)	48
<i>Martinelli v. Hopkins</i> , 787 A.2d 1158 (R.I. 2001).....	34
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	36
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 3d 538 (D. Md. 2019).....	40
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , No. 19-1644, __ F.3d __, 2020 WL 1069444 (4th Cir. Mar. 6, 2020)	8, 21, 47
<i>McCarthy v. McAloon</i> , 83 A.2d 75 (R.I. 1951).....	30
<i>McKenna v. Williams</i> , 874 A.2d 217 (R.I. 2005).....	7
<i>Merrick v. Diageo Ams. Supply, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015)	41
<i>Mesolella v. Providence</i> , 508 A.2d 661 (R.I. 1986).....	24, 25
<i>Miele v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 770 N.Y.S.2d 386 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)	20

<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	46
<i>Montana Env'tl. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Office of Surface Mining</i> , 274 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (D. Mont. 2017).....	36
<i>N.C. ex rel. Cooper v. TVA</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010)	41
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)	35, 39
<i>Newport Realty, Inc. v. Lynch</i> , 878 A.2d 1021 (R.I. 2005).....	30
<i>Nichols v. Allis-Chalmers Prod. Liab. Trust</i> , No. PC-2008-1134, 2018 WL 1900256 (R.I. Super. Ct. Apr. 16, 2018).....	33
<i>Nugent ex rel. Collins v. Vallone</i> , 161 A.2d 802 (R.I. 1960).....	2, 14, 27, 29
<i>Oliver v. Narragansett Bay Ins. Co.</i> , 205 A.3d 445 (R.I. 2019).....	16
<i>Orzechowski v. State</i> , 485 A.2d 545 (R.I. 1984).....	19
<i>Palazzo v. Alves</i> , 944 A.2d 144 (R.I. 2008).....	50
<i>Paolino v. Ferreira</i> , 153 A.3d 505 (R.I. 2017).....	25
<i>Pedaraza v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 942 F.2d 48 (1st Cir. 1991).....	43
<i>Penn. Env'tl. Def. Found. v. Commonwealth</i> , 161 A.3d 911 (Pa. 2017).....	28, 29
<i>People v. ConAgra Grocery Prods. Co.</i> , 227 Cal. Rptr. 3d 499 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017).....	13, 38
<i>Pharm. Research and Mfrs. of Am. v. Concannon</i> , 249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001).....	44, 45

<i>Philip Morris Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 267 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2001).....	45
<i>Pierce v. Providence Ret. Bd.</i> , 15 A.3d 957 (R.I. 2011).....	33, 34
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	46
<i>Portland Pipe Line Corp. v. City of S. Portland</i> , 288 F. Supp. 3d 321 (D. Me. 2017).....	47
<i>Pound Hill Corp. v. Perl</i> , 668 A.2d 1260 (R.I. 1996).....	51
<i>President and Fellows of Middlebury College v. Central Power Corp. of Vermont</i> , 143 A. 384 (Vt. 1928).....	30
<i>R.I. Indus.-Recreational Bldg. Auth. v. Capco Endurance, LLC</i> , 203 A.3d 494 (R.I. 2019).....	18
<i>Raimbeault v. Takeuchi Mfg. (U.S.), Ltd.</i> , 772 A.2d 1056 (R.I. 2001).....	15, 19
<i>Regan v. Cherry Corp.</i> , 706 F. Supp. 145 (D.R.I. 1989).....	24, 25
<i>Rhode Island v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 357 F. Supp. 3d 129 (D.R.I. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.R.I. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richmond Realty, Inc. v. Town of Richmond</i> , 644 A.2d 831 (R.I. 1994).....	14, 15
<i>Ritter v. Narragansett Elec. Co.</i> , 283 A.2d 255 (R.I. 1971).....	15, 22
<i>Robb v. Shockoe Slip Found.</i> , 324 S.E.2d 674 (Va. 1985).....	28
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013).....	46

<i>Rodriguez v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 713 (2020).....	40
<i>Ruzzo v. LaRose Enterprises</i> , 748 A.2d 261 (R.I. 2000).....	18
<i>Salk v. Alpine Ski Shop, Inc.</i> , 342 A.2d 622 (R.I. 1975).....	17
<i>Scittarelli v. Providence Gas Co.</i> , 415 A.2d 1040 (R.I. 1980).....	16
<i>Sheehan v. Corometric Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , No. C.A. 91-40157-GN, 1993 WL 23715 (D. Mass. Jan. 28, 1993).....	20
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Defense Energy Support Ctr.</i> , No. 11-cv-41, 2011 WL 3321296 (E.D. Va. July 29, 2011).....	37
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-Mcgee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	43, 44
<i>Standish-Parkin v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , 786 N.Y.S.2d 13 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004).....	20
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	49
<i>State of Md., Dep’t of Nat. Res. v. Amerada Hess Corp.</i> , 350 F. Supp. 1060 (D. Md. 1972).....	28
<i>State v. City of Bowling Green</i> , 313 N.E.2d 409 (Ohio 1974).....	28
<i>State v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 3d 420 (D. Md. 2019).....	35
<i>State v. Hess Corp.</i> , 20 A.3d 212 (N.H. 2011).....	27
<i>State v. Lead Indus. Assoc., Inc.</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. CJ-2017-816, 2019 WL 4019929 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Aug. 26, 2019).....	8, 9

<i>State v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , Case No. PC-2018-4555, 2019 WL 3991963 (R.I. Super. Ct. Aug. 16, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State, Dep't of Env'tl. Prot. v. Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co.</i> , 336 A.2d 750 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1975).....	28
<i>Stevens v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 507 P.2d 653 (Cal. 1973)	10
<i>Sweredoski v. Alfa Laval, Inc.</i> , No. PC 2011-1544, 2013 WL 3010419 (R.I. Super. Ct. June 13, 2013)	33
<i>Tampa Elec. Co. v. Garcia</i> , 767 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 2000).....	44
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	40
<i>Thompson v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 207 S.W.3d 76 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006).....	23
<i>Town of Lexington v. Pharmacia Corp.</i> , 133 F. Supp. 3d 258 (D. Mass. 2015)	21
<i>United States v. Lachman</i> , 387 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2004)	50
<i>URI Student Senate v. Town of Narragansett</i> , 707 F. Supp. 2d 282 (D.R.I. 2010).....	32
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	50
<i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....	43
<i>Wells v. Uvex Winter Optical, Inc.</i> , 635 A.2d 1188 (R.I. 1994).....	33, 34
<i>Weybosset Hill Invs., LLC v. Rossi</i> , 857 A.2d 231 (R.I. 2004)	51

Whitehouse v. New England Ecological Dev., Inc.,
 No. 98-4525, 1999 WL 1001188 (R.I. Super. Ct. Oct. 28, 1999)..... 30

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Bur. of Land Mgmt.,
 870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017) 36

WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke,
 No. 1:17-cv-00080, 2019 WL 2404860 (D. Mont. Feb. 11, 2019)..... 37

Wright v. Brooke Grp. Ltd.,
 114 F. Supp. 2d 797 (N.D. Iowa 2000)..... 23

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio,
 471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... 50

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7543..... 42

42 U.S.C. § 13401..... 44

42 U.S.C. § 15927..... 44

R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-32-1..... 40

R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-33-2..... 40, 50, 51

R.I. Gen. Laws § 10-20-1..... 30, 31

R.I. Gen. Laws § 10-20-2..... 31

R.I. Gen. Laws § 10-20-3..... 30, 31

R.I. Gen. Laws § 10-20-4..... 31

R.I. Gen. Laws § 10-20-10..... 30

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10, cl. 1 49

U.S. CONST. amend. V 49

R.I. CONST. art. I, § 16 27

R.I. CONST. art. I, § 17 26, 27, 28, 29

Other Authorities

1 TOXIC TORTS LITIGATION GUIDE § 5:3 (2014)..... 34

Rest. (2d) Torts § 158 25

Rest. (2d) Torts § 314 19

Rest. (2d) Torts § 315 19

Rest. (2d) Torts § 402A 15, 18, 20, 22

Rest. (2d) Torts § 433 38

Rest. (2d) Torts § 821B..... 9, 14

Rest. (2d) Torts § 840E..... 35

Rest. (2d) Torts § 892A 26

Rest. (2d) Torts § 892B..... 26

Rest. (2d) Torts § 930 24

Rest. (3d) Torts § 1 18

Rest. (3d) Torts § 2 18

Rest. (3d) Torts § 5 18

Robert B. Kent et al., RHODE ISLAND CIVIL AND APPELLATE PROCEDURE, § 12:9 51
